



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.62 of 2026

Martand Shardul

...

Petitioner

Mr. S.R. Mahapatra, Advocate

-versus-

Meera Kanungo

....

Opposite Party

Ms. S. Patnaik, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER

15.04.2026

Order No.

- 03.** 1. During the course of hearing learned counsel for the Petitioner relied on the order of Co-ordinate Bench dated 24.10.2025 in CRLREV No.488 of 2025 wherein referring to the judgment of the Apex Court in the case of **Shalu Ojha v. Prashant Ojha** reported in **(2015) 2 SCC 99**. It was held that the criminal revision is maintainable. He also relies on the judgment of the larger Bench of Allahabad High Court in the case of **Dinesh Kumar Yadav vrs. State of U.P. and another, 2016 SCC Online ALL 3399** to fortify his submission regarding maintainability of the Criminal Revision.
2. A copy of the judgment, be served on the learned counsel Ms. Patnaik, who seeks a short



adjournment to respond, on the question of maintainability.

3. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

4. List this matter on 05.05.2026. Registry is requested to place the record of CRLREV No.488 of 2025 on the next date for reference.

(V. NARASINGH)
Judge

Soumya